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 GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
MEETING NOTICE   


 
DATE:  Tuesday, November 24, 2015 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 200 E. Virginia Avenue 
 Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
12:45 pm • Call to Order 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 


1. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum; State of Colorado, Department of Human Services, 
Office of Behavioral Health  


2. Grant Award Letter; Colorado Department of Education, Expanding Quality Initiative; 
7/1/15 thru 6/30/16; $7,159 


3. Ratification of Property Disposition; Paul Brown; Stamped Metal Ceiling Panels 
 
12:50 • Vouchers and Transfers  
 
12:55 • Treasurer’s Report 
 
1:00  • Broadband Update 
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
WORK SESSION: 
 
1:15 pm  • Visitor; District Attorney Dan Hotsenpiller 
 
1:45 • 2016 Gunnison County Budget: 


1. Local Marketing District Budget 
2. Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association Funding 
3. Other  


 
2:45  • Visitor; Senator Kerry Donovan  
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.   



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings
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9/30/2016
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HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM 


 
This Business Associate Addendum (“Addendum”) is a part of the Contract dated 


October 1, 2015 between the Department of Human Services and Gunnison County, contract 
number RQS IHJA 201600003107.  For purposes of this Addendum, the State is referred to as 
“Covered Entity” or “CE” and the Contractor is referred to as “Associate”.  Unless the context 
clearly requires a distinction between the Contract document and this Addendum, all references 
herein to “the Contract” or “this Contract” include this Addendum. 
 


RECITALS 
 


A.  CE wishes to disclose certain information to Associate pursuant to the terms of the 
Contract, some of which may constitute Protected Health Information (“PHI”) (defined 
below). 
 


B.  CE and Associate intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of PHI 
disclosed to Associate pursuant to this Contract in compliance with the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. § 1320d – 1320d-8 (“HIPAA”) as 
amended by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (“ARRA”)/HITECH 
Act (P.L. 111-005),  and its implementing regulations promulgated by the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services, 45 C.F.R. Parts 160, 162 and 164 (the 
“HIPAA Rules”) and other applicable laws, as amended. 


 
C.  As part of the HIPAA Rules, the CE is required to enter into a written contract containing 


specific requirements with Associate prior to the disclosure of PHI, as set forth in, but not 
limited to, Title 45, Sections 160.103, 164.502(e) and 164.504(e) of the Code of Federal 
Regulations (“C.F.R.”) and contained in this Addendum. 
 


The parties agree as follows: 
 
1.  Definitions. 
 


a. Except as otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms in this Addendum shall have 
the definitions set forth in the HIPAA Rules at 45 C.F.R. Parts 160, 162 and 164, as amended.  
In the event of any conflict between the mandatory provisions of the HIPAA Rules and the 
provisions of this Contract, the HIPAA Rules shall control.  Where the provisions of this 
Contract differ from those mandated by the HIPAA Rules, but are nonetheless permitted by the 
HIPAA Rules, the provisions of this Contract shall control.  


 
b.  “Protected Health Information” or “PHI” means any information, whether oral or 


recorded in any form or medium: (i) that relates to the past, present or future physical or mental 
condition of an individual; the provision of health care to an individual; or the past, present or 
future payment for the provision of health care to an individual; and (ii) that identifies the 
individual or with respect to which there is a reasonable basis to believe the information can be 
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used to identify the individual, and shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIPAA 
Rules, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501.  


 
c.  “Protected Information” shall mean PHI provided by CE to Associate or created 


received, maintained or transmitted by Associate on CE’s behalf.  To the extent Associate is a 
covered entity under HIPAA and creates or obtains its own PHI for treatment, payment and 
health care operations, Protected Information under this Contract does not include any PHI 
created or obtained by Associate as a covered entity and Associate shall follow its own policies 
and procedures for accounting, access and amendment of Associate’s PHI.  


 
d.  “Subcontractor” shall mean a third party to whom Associate delegates a function, 


activity, or service that involves CE’s Protected Information, in order to carry out the 
responsibilities of this Agreement. 


 
2.  Obligations of Associate. 
 


a.  Permitted Uses.  Associate shall not use Protected Information except for the 
purpose of performing Associate’s obligations under this Contract and as permitted under this 
Addendum.  Further, Associate shall not use Protected Information in any manner that would 
constitute a violation of the HIPAA Rules if so used by CE, except that Associate may use 
Protected Information: (i) for the proper management and administration of Associate; (ii) to 
carry out the legal responsibilities of Associate; or (iii) for Data Aggregation purposes for the 
Health Care Operations of CE.  Additional provisions, if any, governing permitted uses of 
Protected Information are set forth in Attachment A to this Addendum. Associate accepts full 
responsibility for any penalties incurred as a result of Associate’s breach of the HIPAA Rules. 


 
b.  Permitted Disclosures.  Associate shall not disclose Protected Information in any 


manner that would constitute a violation of the HIPAA Rules if disclosed by CE, except that 
Associate may disclose Protected Information: (i) in a manner permitted pursuant to this 
Contract; (ii) for the proper management and administration of Associate; (iii) as required by 
law; (iv) for Data Aggregation purposes for the Health Care Operations of CE; or (v) to report 
violations of law to appropriate federal or state authorities, consistent with 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.502(j)(1).  To the extent that Associate discloses Protected Information to a third party 
Subcontractor, Associate must obtain, prior to making any such disclosure: (i) reasonable 
assurances through execution of a written agreement with such third party that such Protected 
Information will be held confidential as provided pursuant to this Addendum and only disclosed 
as required by law or for the purposes for which it was disclosed to such third party; and that 
such third party will notify Associate within two (2) business days of any breaches of 
confidentiality of the Protected Information, to the extent it has obtained knowledge of such 
breach.  Additional provisions, if any, governing permitted disclosures of Protected Information 
are set forth in Attachment A.  


 
c.  Appropriate Safeguards.  Associate shall implement appropriate safeguards as are 
necessary to prevent the use or disclosure of Protected Information other than as permitted by 
this Contract.  Associate shall comply with the requirements of the HIPAA Security Rule at 45 
C.F.R. Sections 164.308, 164.310, 164.312, and 164.316.  Associate shall maintain a 
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comprehensive written information privacy and security program that includes administrative, 
technical and physical safeguards appropriate to the size and complexity of the Associate’s 
operations and the nature and scope of its activities.  Associate shall review, modify, and update 
documentation of, its safeguards as needed to ensure continued provision of reasonable and 
appropriate protection of Protected Information. 


 
 d. Reporting of Improper Use or Disclosure.  Associate shall report to CE in writing 
any use or disclosure of Protected Information other than as provided for by this Contract within 
five (5) business days of becoming aware of such use or disclosure.   
 


e.  Associate’s Agents.  If Associate uses one or more Subcontractors or agents to 
provide services under the Contract, and such Subcontractors or agents receive or have access to 
Protected Information, each Subcontractor or agent shall sign an agreement with Associate 
containing the same provisions as this Addendum and further identifying CE as a third party 
beneficiary with rights of enforcement and indemnification from such Subcontractors or agents 
in the event of any violation of such Subcontractor or agent agreement.  The Agreement between 
the Associate and Subcontractor or agent shall ensure that the Subcontractor or agent agrees to at 
least the same restrictions and conditions that apply to Associate with respect to such Protected 
Information.  Associate shall implement and maintain sanctions against agents and 
Subcontractors that violate such restrictions and conditions and shall mitigate the effects of any 
such violation. 
 


f.  Access to Protected Information.  If Associate maintains Protected Information 
contained within CE’s Designated Record Set, Associate shall make Protected Information 
maintained by Associate or its agents or Subcontractors in such Designated Record Sets 
available to CE for inspection and copying within ten (10) business days of a request by CE to 
enable CE to fulfill its obligations to permit individual access to PHI under the HIPAA Rules, 
including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.524.  If such Protected Information is 
maintained by Associate in an electronic form or format, Associate must make such Protected 
Information available to CE in a mutually agreed upon electronic form or format. 
 


g.  Amendment of PHI.  If Associate maintains Protected Information contained 
within CE’s Designated Record Set, Associate or its agents or Subcontractors shall make such 
Protected Information available to CE for amendment within ten (10) business days of receipt of 
a request from CE for an amendment of Protected Information or a record about an individual 
contained in a Designated Record Set, and shall incorporate any such amendment to enable CE 
to fulfill its obligations with respect to requests by individuals to amend their PHI under the 
HIPAA Rules, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.526.  If any individual 
requests an amendment of Protected Information directly from Associate or its agents or 
Subcontractors, Associate must notify CE in writing within five (5) business days of receipt of 
the request.  Any denial of amendment of Protected Information maintained by Associate or its 
agents or Subcontractors shall be the responsibility of CE.  


 
h.  Accounting Rights.  If Associate maintains Protected Information contained 


within CE’s Designated Record Set, Associate and its agents or Subcontractors shall make 
available to CE within ten (10) business days of notice by CE, the information required to 
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provide an accounting of disclosures to enable CE to fulfill its obligations under the HIPAA 
Rules, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.528.    In the event that the request for 
an accounting is delivered directly to Associate or its agents or Subcontractors, Associate shall 
within five (5) business days of the receipt of the request forward it to CE in writing.  It shall be 
CE’s responsibility to prepare and deliver any such accounting requested. Associate shall not 
disclose any Protected Information except as set forth in Section 2(b) of this Addendum.  
 


i.  Governmental Access to Records.  Associate shall keep records and make its 
internal practices, books and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Information 
available to the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (the 
“Secretary”), in a time and manner designated by the Secretary, for purposes of determining 
CE’s or Associate’s compliance with the HIPAA Rules. Associate shall provide to CE a copy of 
any Protected Information that Associate provides to the Secretary concurrently with providing 
such Protected Information to the Secretary when the Secretary is investigating CE.  Associate 
shall cooperate with the Secretary if the Secretary undertakes an investigation or compliance 
review of Associate’s policies, procedures or practices to determine whether Associate is 
complying with the HIPAA Rules, and permit access by the Secretary during normal business 
hours to its facilities, books, records, accounts, and other sources of information, including 
Protected Information, that are pertinent to ascertaining compliance.  


 
j.  Minimum Necessary.  Associate (and its agents or subcontractors) shall only 


request, use and disclose the minimum amount of Protected Information necessary to accomplish 
the purpose of the request, use or disclosure, in accordance with the Minimum Necessary 
requirements of the HIPAA Rules including, but not limited to 45 C.F.R. Sections 164.502(b) 
and 164.514(d).  
 


k. Data Ownership.  Associate acknowledges that Associate has no ownership rights 
with respect to the Protected Information. 
 
 l.  Retention of Protected Information.  Except upon termination of the Contract as 
provided in Section 4(d) of this Addendum, Associate and its Subcontractors or agents shall 
retain all Protected Information throughout the term of this Contract and shall continue to 
maintain the information required under Section 2(h) of this Addendum for a period of six (6) 
years.  
 


m.  Associate’s Insurance.   Associate shall maintain insurance to cover loss of PHI 
data and claims based upon alleged violations of privacy rights through improper use or 
disclosure of PHI.   All such policies shall meet or exceed the minimum insurance requirements 
of the Contract (e.g., occurrence basis, combined single dollar limits, annual aggregate dollar 
limits, additional insured status and notice of cancellation). 
 


n.   Notice of Privacy Practices.  Associate shall be responsible for reviewing CE’s 
Notice of Privacy Practices, available on CE’s external website, to determine any requirements 
applicable to Associate per this Contract.    
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o.  Notification of Breach.  During the term of this Contract, Associate shall notify 
CE within two (2) business days of any suspected or actual breach of security, intrusion or 
unauthorized use or disclosure of PHI and/or any actual or suspected use or disclosure of data in 
violation of any applicable federal or state laws or regulations.  Associate shall not initiate 
notification to affected individuals per the HIPAA Rules without prior notification and approval 
of CE.  Information provided to CE shall include the identification of each individual whose 
unsecured PHI has been, or is reasonably believed to have been accessed, acquired or disclosed 
during the breach.  Associate shall take (i) prompt corrective action to cure any such deficiencies 
and (ii) any action pertaining to such unauthorized disclosure required by applicable federal and 
state laws and regulations.  
 


p.  Audits, Inspection and Enforcement.  Within ten (10) business days of a written 
request by CE, Associate and its agents or subcontractors shall allow CE to conduct a reasonable 
inspection of the facilities, systems, books, records, agreements, policies and procedures relating 
to the use or disclosure of Protected Information pursuant to this Addendum for the purpose of 
determining whether Associate has complied with this Addendum; provided, however, that: (i) 
Associate and CE shall mutually agree in advance upon the scope, timing and location of such an 
inspection; and (ii) CE shall protect the confidentiality of all confidential and proprietary 
information of Associate to which CE has access during the course of such inspection. The fact 
that CE inspects, or fails to inspect, or has the right to inspect, Associate’s facilities, systems, 
books, records, agreements, policies and procedures does not relieve Associate of its 
responsibility to comply with this Addendum, nor does CE’s (i) failure to detect or (ii) detection, 
but failure to notify Associate or require Associate’s remediation of any unsatisfactory practices, 
constitute acceptance of such practice or a waiver of CE’s enforcement rights under the Contract.  
 


q. Safeguards During Transmission.  Associate shall be responsible for using 
appropriate safeguards, including encryption of PHI, to maintain and ensure the confidentiality, 
integrity and security of Protected Information transmitted pursuant to the Contract, in 
accordance with the standards and requirements of the HIPAA Rules.    


 
r.  Restrictions and Confidential Communications. Within ten (10) business days of 


notice by CE of a restriction upon uses or disclosures or request for confidential communications 
pursuant to 45 C.F.R. Section 164.522, Associate will restrict the use or disclosure of an 
individual’s Protected Information.  Associate will not respond directly to an individual’s 
requests to restrict the use or disclosure of Protected Information or to send all communication of 
Protect Information to an alternate address.  Associate will refer such requests to the CE so that 
the CE can coordinate and prepare a timely response to the requesting individual and provide 
direction to Associate. 


 
3.  Obligations of CE.  
 


a. Safeguards During Transmission.  CE shall be responsible for using appropriate 
safeguards, including encryption of PHI, to maintain and ensure the confidentiality, integrity and 
security of Protected Information transmitted pursuant to the Contract, in accordance with the 
standards and requirements of the HIPAA Rules.    
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b. Notice of Changes.  CE maintains a copy of its Notice of Privacy Practices on its 
website.  CE shall provide Associate with any changes in, or revocation of, permission to use or 
disclose Protected Information, to the extent that it may affect Associate’s permitted or required 
uses or disclosures.  To the extent that it may affect Associate’s permitted use or disclosure of 
PHI, CE shall notify Associate of any restriction on the use or disclosure of Protected 
Information that CE has agreed to in accordance with 45 C.F.R. Section 164.522.   
 
4.  Termination. 
 


a.  Material Breach.  In addition to any other provisions in the Contract regarding 
breach, a breach by Associate of any provision of this Addendum, as determined by CE, shall 
constitute a material breach of this Contract and shall provide grounds for immediate termination 
of this Contract by CE pursuant to the provisions of the Contract covering termination for cause, 
if any.  If the Contract contains no express provisions regarding termination for cause, the 
following terms and conditions shall apply: 
 


(1) Default.  If Associate refuses or fails to timely perform any of the 
provisions of this Contract, CE may notify Associate in writing of the non-performance, and if 
not promptly corrected within the time specified, CE may terminate this Contract.  Associate 
shall continue performance of this Contract to the extent it is not terminated and shall be liable 
for excess costs incurred in procuring similar goods or services elsewhere. 


 
(2) Associate’s Duties.  Notwithstanding termination of this Contract, and 


subject to any directions from CE, Associate shall take timely, reasonable and necessary action 
to protect and preserve property in the possession of Associate in which CE has an interest. 


 
(3) Compensation.  Payment for completed supplies delivered and accepted 


by CE shall be at the Contract price.  In the event of a material breach under paragraph 4a, CE 
may withhold amounts due Associate as CE deems necessary to protect CE against loss from 
third party claims of improper use or disclosure and to reimburse CE for the excess costs 
incurred in procuring similar goods and services elsewhere. 


 
(4) Erroneous Termination for Default.  If after such termination it is 


determined, for any reason, that Associate was not in default, or that Associate’s action/inaction 
was excusable, such termination shall be treated as a termination for convenience, and the rights 
and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if this Contract had been terminated for 
convenience, as described in this Contract. 


 
b.  Reasonable Steps to Cure Breach.  If CE knows of a pattern of activity or practice 


of Associate that constitutes a material breach or violation of the Associate’s obligations under 
the provisions of this Addendum or another arrangement and does not terminate this Contract 
pursuant to Section 4(a), then CE shall take reasonable steps to cure such breach or end such 
violation.. If CE’s efforts to cure such breach or end such violation are unsuccessful, CE shall 
either (i) terminate the Contract, if feasible or (ii) if termination of this Contract is not feasible, 
CE shall report Associate’s breach or violation to the Secretary of the Department of Health and 
Human Services. If Associate knows of a pattern of activity or practice of a Subcontractor or 
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agent that constitutes a material breach or violation of the Subcontractor’s or agent’s obligations 
under the written agreement between Associate and the Subcontractor or agent, Associate shall 
take reasonable steps to cure such breach or end such violation, if feasible.   


 
c.  Judicial or Administrative Proceedings.  Either party may terminate the 


Contract, effective immediately, if (i) the other party is named as a defendant in a criminal 
proceeding for a violation of the HIPAA Rules or other security or privacy laws or (ii) a finding 
or stipulation that the other party has violated any standard or requirement of the HIPAA Rules 
or other security or privacy laws is made in any administrative or civil proceeding in which the 
party has been joined. 
 


d.  Effect of Termination.  
 


(1)  Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, upon termination 
of this Contract, for any reason, Associate shall return or destroy all Protected Information that 
Associate or its agents or Subcontractors still maintain in any form, and shall retain no copies of 
such Protected Information. If Associate elects to destroy the PHI, Associate shall certify in 
writing to CE that such PHI has been destroyed. 


 
(2)  If Associate believes that returning or destroying the Protected 


Information is not feasible, Associate shall promptly provide CE notice of the conditions making 
return or destruction infeasible.  Associate shall continue to extend the protections of Sections 
2(a), 2(b), 2(c), 2(d) and 2(e) of this Addendum to such Protected Information, and shall limit 
further use of such PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction of such PHI 
infeasible.  
 
5. Injunctive Relief.  CE shall have the right to injunctive and other equitable and legal 
relief against Associate or any of its Subcontractors or agents in the event of any use or 
disclosure of Protected Information in violation of this Contract or applicable law.  
 
6. No Waiver of Immunity.  No term or condition of this Contract shall be construed or 
interpreted as a waiver, express or implied, of any of the immunities, rights, benefits, protection, 
or other provisions of the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, CRS 24-10-101 et seq. or the 
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 et seq. as applicable, as now in effect or hereafter 
amended.  
 
7. Limitation of Liability.  Any limitation of Associate’s liability in the Contract shall be 
inapplicable to the terms and conditions of this Addendum.  
 
8. Disclaimer.  CE makes no warranty or representation that compliance by Associate with 
this Contractor the HIPAA Rules will be adequate or satisfactory for Associate’s own purposes. 
Associate is solely responsible for all decisions made by Associate regarding the safeguarding of 
PHI. 
 
9. Certification.  To the extent that CE determines an examination is necessary in order to 
comply with CE’s legal obligations pursuant to the HIPAA Rules relating to certification of its 
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security practices, CE or its authorized agents or contractors, may, at CE’s expense, examine 
Associate’s facilities, systems, procedures and records as may be necessary for such agents or 
contractors to certify to CE the extent to which Associate’s security safeguards comply with the 
HIPAA Rules or this Addendum. 
 
10.  Amendment. 
 


a.  Amendment to Comply with Law.  The parties acknowledge that state and federal 
laws relating to data security and privacy are rapidly evolving and that amendment of this 
Addendum may be required to provide for procedures to ensure compliance with such 
developments.  The parties specifically agree to take such action as is necessary to implement the 
standards and requirements of the HIPAA Rules and other applicable laws relating to the 
confidentiality, integrity, availability and security of PHI.  The parties understand and agree that 
CE must receive satisfactory written assurance from Associate that Associate will adequately 
safeguard all Protected Information and that it is Associate’s responsibility to receive satisfactory 
written assurances from Associate’s Subcontractors and agents.  Upon the request of either party, 
the other party agrees to promptly enter into negotiations concerning the terms of an amendment 
to this Addendum embodying written assurances consistent with the standards and requirements 
of the HIPAA Rules or other applicable laws.  CE may terminate this Contract upon thirty (30) 
days written notice in the event (i) Associate does not promptly enter into negotiations to amend 
this Contract when requested by CE pursuant to this Section, or (ii) Associate does not enter into 
an amendment to this Contract providing assurances regarding the safeguarding of PHI that CE, 
in its sole discretion, deems sufficient to satisfy the standards and requirements of the HIPAA 
Rules. 
 


b.  Amendment of Attachment A.  Attachment A may be modified or amended by 
mutual agreement of the parties in writing from time to time without formal amendment of this 
Addendum. 
 
11.  Assistance in Litigation or Administrative Proceedings.  Associate shall make itself, and 
any Subcontractors, employees or agents assisting Associate in the performance of its obligations 
under the Contract, available to CE, at no cost to CE up to a maximum of 30 hours, to testify as 
witnesses, or otherwise, in the event of litigation or administrative proceedings being 
commenced against CE, its directors, officers or employees based upon a claimed violation of 
the HIPAA Rules or other laws relating to security and privacy or PHI, except where Associate 
or its Subcontractor, employee or agent is a named adverse party.   
 
12.  No Third Party Beneficiaries.  Nothing express or implied in this Contract is intended to 
confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than CE, Associate and their 
respective successors or assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities whatsoever.  
 
13.  Interpretation and Order of Precedence.  The provisions of this Addendum shall prevail 
over any provisions in the Contract that may conflict or appear inconsistent with any provision in 
this Addendum.  Together, the Contract and this Addendum shall be interpreted as broadly as 
necessary to implement and comply with the HIPAA Rules.  The parties agree that any 
ambiguity in this Contract shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that complies and is consistent 
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with the HIPAA Rules.  This Contract supercedes and replaces any previous separately executed 
HIPAA addendum between the parties.  


14. Survival of Certain Contract Terms.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, 
Associate’s obligations under Section 4(d) (“Effect of Termination”) and Section 12 (“No Third 
Party Beneficiaries”) shall survive termination of this Contract and shall be enforceable by CE as 
provided herein in the event of such failure to perform or comply by the Associate.  This 
Addendum shall remain in effect during the term of the Contract including any extensions.   


15. Representatives and Notice. 


a. Representatives.  For the purpose of the Contract, the individuals identified 
elsewhere in this Contract shall be the representatives of the respective parties.  If no 
representatives are identified in the Contract, the individuals listed below are hereby designated 
as the parties’ respective representatives for purposes of this Contract.  Either party may from 
time to time designate in writing new or substitute representatives. 


 
b. Notices.  All required notices shall be in writing and shall be hand delivered or 


given by certified or registered mail to the representatives at the addresses set forth below.   
 
State/Covered Entity Representative: 


 
Name: Claudia Zundel                              
Title: Director, Child, Adolescent and Family Services 
Department and Division: Department of Human Services, Office of Behavioral Health 
Address:    3824 West Princeton Circle 
 Denver, CO 80227 


 
Contractor/Business Associate Representative: 
 
Name: Matthew Birnie 
Title: County Manager 
Department and Division: Gunnison County 
Address:  200 E. Virginia Ave. 
 Gunnison, CO 81230 


_________________________________________ 
Contractor/Associate 


 
State/Covered Entity 


Legal Name of Contractor Associate 
exactly as it appears in the Contract 
 
By:____________________________ 
 


STATE OF COLORADO 
John W. Hickenlooper, GOVERNOR 
 
By:______________________________ 


Print Name: 
_______________________________ 
 


For the Executive Director 


Title:___________________________ Department of Human Services 
_________________________________________ 
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Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


Finance will add this new grant activity to the 2015 and 2016 budget documents.


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie 11/18/2015


County Manager Signature


$7,159


This is grant award for 2 EQIT48 hr. courses and 24 hrs. coaching for staff time, travel, and materials.  All requirements will be met including yearly
plan, budget and reports.


Grant Award Letter; Colorado Department of Educati


cworrall@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


6/30/2016


11/17/2015


BOCC & CO Dept  Education


11/24/2015


C Worrall













		Agenda Item - ECC - EQIT grant award FY16 Completed Form.pdf
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie 11/18/2015


Motion


N/A


The attached request was discussed and approved by the BOCC during the 11/17/15 meeting.


Ratification of Property Disposition; Paul Brown;


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


11/24/2015


Katherine Haase













		Agenda Item - Ratification; Property Disposition; P. Brown Completed F.pdf

		2897_001.pdf



























Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie 11/18/2015


See reports.


September 2015 Sales Tax and Local Marketing District Tax Reports


Sales Tax - LMD Reports


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 11/17/2015


11/24/2015


Kelly Weak







Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/15


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 10,649,252 8,952,792 10,413,321 9,432,959 10,950,846 14,691,524 17,447,839 16,161,631 17,698,943 0 0 0 116,399,107


Crested Butte 5,978,163 6,270,849 8,198,035 3,744,455 4,146,505 8,113,182 13,158,904 11,470,082 9,423,653 0 0 0 70,503,828


Mt. Crested Butte 4,669,955 4,647,748 6,669,988 1,264,623 710,447 1,732,636 3,876,576 2,791,316 2,427,266 0 0 0 28,790,555


Marble 10,483 19,782 26,116 16,980 82,424 125,573 186,573 216,618 238,919 0 0 0 923,468


Pitkin 51,106 27,489 26,674 22,640 24,516 97,972 162,365 67,982 158,634 0 0 0 639,378


Unincorporated 3,058,487 3,690,223 3,440,955 2,394,450 3,379,085 5,196,723 6,730,796 5,313,055 5,790,138 0 0 0 38,993,912


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 24,417,446 23,608,883 28,775,089 16,876,107 19,293,823 29,957,610 41,563,053 36,020,684 35,737,553 0 0 0 256,250,248


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 244,174.46 236,088.83 287,750.89 168,761.07 192,938.23 299,576.10 415,630.53 360,206.84 357,375.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,562,502.48


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2015 over 2014 13.65% 10.64% 10.82% 10.01% 2.39% 12.42% 5.29% 7.05% 8.42%


For the Year Ended 12/31/14


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 9,434,812      8,996,367      9,359,817      8,720,917      10,919,451     13,396,851     17,355,463     14,855,519     15,597,750     10,828,279     9,237,995     12,246,404     140,949,625


Crested Butte 5,493,886      5,481,573      6,981,285      2,942,013      3,989,909       6,508,112       12,524,774     10,833,342     8,823,040       5,010,438       4,841,990     7,735,429       81,165,791


Mt. Crested Butte 3,778,734      3,946,276      6,392,799      966,483         826,800          1,504,933       3,374,650       2,905,584       2,916,937       792,480          935,298        5,171,182       33,512,156


Marble 36,797           16,570           26,913           18,874           63,380            113,474          152,106          139,805          194,678          85,548            48,426          27,934            924,505


Pitkin 24,958           20,706           19,215           77,746           22,805            92,146            128,040          91,773            141,612          36,258            26,540          20,664            702,463


Unincorporated 2,715,688      2,876,589      3,184,487      2,613,841      3,021,702       5,032,268       5,940,554       4,823,674       5,289,165       3,387,854       3,054,114     3,571,653       45,511,589


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 21,484,875 21,338,081 25,964,516 15,339,874 18,844,047 26,647,784 39,475,587 33,649,697 32,963,182 20,140,857 18,144,363 28,773,266 302,766,129


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 214,848.75    213,380.81    259,645.16    153,398.74    188,440.47     266,477.84     394,755.87     336,496.97     329,631.82     201,408.57     181,443.63   287,732.66     3,027,661.29   


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2014 2015 2012 2013


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- ------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- -------------------------- -------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 108,636,947 116,399,107 7,762,160 7.15% City of Gunnison 124,589,477 133,350,988 8,761,511 7.03%


Crested Butte 63,577,934 70,503,828 6,925,894 10.89% Crested Butte 63,274,048 68,209,501 4,935,453 7.80%


Mt. Crested Butte 26,613,196 28,790,555 2,177,359 8.18% Mt. Crested Butte 24,771,243 28,141,265 3,370,022 13.60%


Marble 762,597 923,468 160,871 21.10% Marble 831,886 890,802 58,916 7.08%


Pitkin 619,001 639,378 20,377 3.29% Pitkin 460,606 529,022 68,416 14.85%


Unincorporated 35,497,968 38,993,912 3,495,944 9.85% Unincorporated 44,592,426 46,413,961 1,821,535 4.08%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 235,707,643 256,250,248 20,542,605 8.72%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 258,519,686 277,535,539 19,015,853 7.36%


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,267,747 1,379,912 112,165 8.85% 2013 2014


========== ========== ========== ========== TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


-------------------------- -------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 133,350,988 140,949,625 7,598,637 5.70%


Crested Butte 68,209,501 81,165,791 12,956,290 18.99%


Y-T-D Y-T-D Mt. Crested Butte 28,141,265 33,512,156 5,370,891 19.09%


2013 2014 Marble 890,802 924,505 33,703 3.78%


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % Pitkin 529,022 702,463 173,441 32.79%


--------------------- ------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- Unincorporated 46,413,961 45,511,589 (902,372) -1.94%


City of Gunnison 100,364,626 108,636,947 8,272,321 8.24%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


Crested Butte 54,363,505 63,577,934 9,214,429 16.95%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 277,535,539 302,766,129 25,230,590 9.09%


Mt. Crested Butte 21,864,789 26,613,196 4,748,407 21.72% ========== ========== ========== ==========


Marble 759,436 762,597 3,161 0.42%


Pitkin 443,916 619,001 175,085 39.44%


Unincorporated 36,605,116 35,497,968 (1,107,148) -3.02%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 214,401,388 235,707,643 21,306,255 9.94%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$  125,794.53$  150,379.22$  85,651.79$    102,663.54$  165,070.67$  230,768.25$ 195,967.70$       196,937.46$  1,379,911.83$    1,379,911.83$     1,590,000.00$                


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 8.85% 86.79%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $ 111,193.82  $ 111,264.35  $ 135,936.02  $   79,959.58  $   99,519.75  $ 148,591.26  $ 217,271.71  $      182,557.86  $ 181,452.74  $ 107,834.56  $   96,183.39  $    151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    1,267,747.09$     1,472,000.00$                


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 8.10% 86.12%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $ 110,323.53  $ 106,514.20  $ 130,684.01  $   75,428.71  $   91,528.08  $ 141,300.06  $ 202,862.92  $      166,649.18  $ 147,508.85  $ 108,616.50  $   90,259.56  $    138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    1,172,799.54$     1,425,560.00$                


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 7.36% 82.27%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $   92,940.69  $ 110,678.57  $ 116,280.84  $   77,835.01  $   94,048.48  $ 145,374.41  $ 181,344.11  $      141,276.47  $ 132,636.58  $   96,095.54  $   88,302.36  $    131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    1,092,415.16$     1,329,266.00$                


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 3.52% 82.18%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $   98,483.50  $   99,062.88  $ 119,211.37  $   71,571.55  $   81,077.59  $ 119,386.11  $ 177,639.68  $      157,047.23  $ 131,749.00  $   91,514.44  $   85,637.00  $    141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    1,055,228.91$     1,314,611.00$                


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 1.79% 80.27%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $   98,400.27  $   96,807.67  $ 127,414.83  $   67,498.88  $   76,966.39  $ 124,445.99  $ 170,158.18  $      155,201.21  $ 119,801.59  $   93,460.15  $   83,089.19  $    135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    1,036,695.01$     1,448,152.00$                


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% -0.59% 71.59%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $ 108,739.89  $ 103,664.68  $ 113,950.67  $   70,950.60  $   83,421.06  $ 129,132.90  $ 160,419.87  $      145,416.76  $ 127,133.00  $   88,715.98  $   76,977.54  $    131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    1,042,829.43$     1,350,032.00$                


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -5.05% 77.24%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $ 121,067.89  $ 106,716.68  $ 122,453.88  $   79,546.54  $   83,875.39  $ 128,378.18  $ 162,129.71  $      163,180.48  $ 130,995.77  $   98,138.16  $   74,332.02  $    138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    1,098,344.52$     1,480,000.00$                


74.21%
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2014/2015 YTD INDUSTRY 


COMPARISON AS OF SEPTEMBER


2014


2015







Taxes by Industry Sep-2015


Amusement & Entertainment $15,273.10


Bldg Material & Trades $40,567.26


Clothing Stores $4,747.66


Dept & Hardware Stores $12,424.04


Furniture & Appliance Stores $3,830.85


Gas/Convenience Stores $6,187.03


Grocery Stores $62,239.24


Lodging $37,309.75


Manufacturing $6,203.10


Miscellaneous Services $32,972.04


Ranching & Agriculture $113.82


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $59,970.32


Specialty Shops $14,903.09


Utilities $27,767.57


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $32,866.66


GRAND TOTAL: $357,375.53


Tuesday, November 17, 2015 Page 1 of 1







Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


September 2015


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 166.00


Crested Butte 5110.83


Gunnison 6283.28


Marble 52.18


Mt. Crested Butte 2472.76


Pitkin 0.67


Rem of Cnty 1187.38


Grand Total By Industry: $15,273.10


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 17494.44


Gunnison 14569.03


Marble 14.25


Mt. Crested Butte 580.00


Rem of Cnty 7909.54


Grand Total By Industry: $40,567.26


Clothing Stores


Crested Butte 2876.28


Gunnison 1497.38


Mt. Crested Butte 351.00


Rem of Cnty 23.00


Grand Total By Industry: $4,747.66


Dept & Hardware Stores


Gunnison 12424.04


Grand Total By Industry: $12,424.04


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Crested Butte 943.98


Gunnison 1817.87


Mt. Crested Butte 561.00


Rem of Cnty 508.00


Grand Total By Industry: $3,830.85


Tuesday, November 17, 2015 Page 1 of 4







Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 844.00


Gunnison 3102.00


Pitkin 716.24


Rem of Cnty 1433.79


Somerset 91.00


Grand Total By Industry: $6,187.03


Grocery Stores


Almont 0.86


Crested Butte 6164.30


Gunnison 55945.23


Parlin 1.13


Pitkin 25.83


Rem of Cnty 101.40


Somerset 0.49


Grand Total By Industry: $62,239.24


Lodging


Almont 4027.00


Crested Butte 4876.81


Gunnison 9399.28


Marble 314.15


Mt. Crested Butte 9885.66


Ohio City 80.00


Parlin 44.00


Pitkin 85.00


Powderhorn 84.00


Rem of Cnty 8513.85


Grand Total By Industry: $37,309.75


Manufacturing


Crested Butte 2289.35


Gunnison 3028.24


Marble 60.56


Mt. Crested Butte 92.80


Rem of Cnty 726.93


Somerset 5.22


Grand Total By Industry: $6,203.10


Miscellaneous Services


Tuesday, November 17, 2015 Page 2 of 4







Almont 2.77


Crested Butte 13007.43


Gunnison 10536.84


Marble 317.89


Mt. Crested Butte 4669.03


Ohio City 0.10


Pitkin 183.38


Rem of Cnty 4237.93


Somerset 16.67


Grand Total By Industry: $32,972.04


Ranching & Agriculture


Crested Butte 101.00


Gunnison 0.82


Rem of Cnty 12.00


Grand Total By Industry: $113.82


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Almont 416.00


Crested Butte 26664.90


Gunnison 25451.24


Marble 1283.05


Mt. Crested Butte 2125.37


Pitkin 68.00


Rem of Cnty 3961.76


Grand Total By Industry: $59,970.32


Specialty Shops


Almont 18.42


Crested Butte 7408.32


Gunnison 6220.38


Marble 127.77


Mt. Crested Butte 73.85


Ohio City 1.78


Parlin 0.37


Pitkin 18.57


Powderhorn 36.68


Rem of Cnty 982.78


Somerset 14.17


Grand Total By Industry: $14,903.09


Utilities


Tuesday, November 17, 2015 Page 3 of 4







Almont 1.21


Crested Butte 3152.27


Gunnison 5980.25


Marble 148.67


Mt. Crested Butte 2925.69


Ohio City 7.57


Parlin 0.58


Pitkin 231.84


Powderhorn 0.89


Rem of Cnty 15313.18


Somerset 5.42


Grand Total By Industry: $27,767.57


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Almont 7.70


Crested Butte 3302.62


Gunnison 20733.55


Marble 70.67


Mt. Crested Butte 535.50


Parlin 4.89


Pitkin 256.81


Rem of Cnty 7954.92


Grand Total By Industry: $32,866.66


$357,375.53
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62   123,026.98   209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00     133,997.56      231,925.85   208,642.67   209,796.56       -                -                -                  


Interest Credit 20.00            167.00          17.00               69.00             258.00          77.00               193.84          (2.00)            17.90                -                -                -                  


Program Cost 11.58            -                84.66               52.12             57.69            (1,998.18)         53.61            99.39            93.77                -                -                -                  


Debit Recovery


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $   209,737.84  $   36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $               -    $               -    $                 -   1,300,832.40$   1,300,832.40$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00     13,080.60     299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36     205,225.14      189,618.00   163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96     148,224.44     


Interest Credit 7.00              105.00          -                   29.00             15.00            53.00               57.00            15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44          32.00              


Program Cost 23.43            38.18            3.75                 26.39             54.58            (1,640.70)         -                -               78.29                136.22          59.23            41.57              


Debit Recovery


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $   299,072.51  $     7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $  53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   1,151,193.86$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00     2,867.00       282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44          144,450.39      30,240.40     6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00       148,722.92     


Interest Credit 1,003.00       10.00            54.00               76.77             0.85              145.16             7.00              1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00              -                  


Program Cost 26.17            36.03            4.41                 32.95             60.91            (1,531.60)         31.01            37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05            6.87                


Debit Recovery -                


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $   282,752.41  $   23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $  30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   953,658.48$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00     3,937.80       240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00     125,479.23      37,160.27     2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00       149,692.99     


Interest Credit 191.04          102.51          5.00                 0.05               137.00          5.00                 404.00          296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00          3.00                


Program Cost 33.14            64.89            17.14               27.61             89.58            (1,444.94)         33.43            (6.09)            76.83                96.51            96.78            10.30              


Debit Recovery -                -                


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $   240,916.14  $   31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $  47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   891,434.20$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12     1,104.76       270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36          125,580.61      9,481.00       3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00       160,304.38     


Interest Credit 33.13            52.32            3.31                 381.87           113.77          16.87               4.00              115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00              6.22                


Program Cost -                (72.08)            (22.09)           (1,244.91)         31.75            29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81          15.17              


Debit Recovery -                


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $   270,776.54  $   30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $  25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   823,655.35$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40     6,362.16       251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11       124,451.70      7,299.63       17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62       141,091.75     


Interest Credit 49.15            80.18            10.54               56.14             146.69          12.68               47.20            84.21            8.44                  6.13                


Program Cost -                (247.69)         (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Debit Recovery -                


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $   251,702.57  $   12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $  23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      811,749.11$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74     60,590.76     306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26       116,798.75      23,103.91     10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52     136,289.85     


Interest Credit 13.59            106.26          26.43               49.03             203.32          13.23               21.56            93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53          22.09              


Program Cost (185.12)         (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)          -                   (4.42)             


Debit Recovery


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $   306,442.48  $   17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $  31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   896,926.58$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64     3,366.00       335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84     97,916.96        41,012.17     11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38       90,468.54       


Interest Credit 137.06          295.15          36.51               59.06             314.52          39.33               11.36            105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65          5.32                


Program Cost (279.00)         (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)            (6.10)                (27.17)           (6.89)               


Debit Recovery


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $   335,692.68  $   23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $  16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   921,395.52$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 1683.05% 6.71% 100.12% 12.05% 10.84% 1.68% 6.05% 7.02% 4.38% 4.84% 1.16% -4.51% -4.51%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2007


Current Month Net Collection         2,510.18       43,890.35       145,768.90     172,097.89       13,661.97       131,134.19       17,592.95        5,840.40 349,875.52       11,801.00     35,314.17     149,912.89     


Interest Credit              92.53            428.13                71.73            154.05            432.95              218.77              87.90           159.84 71.01                195.26          615.18          93.20              


Program Cost (454.94)         (914.06)            


Debit Recovery


Current Total Distribution  $     2,602.71  $   44,318.48  $   145,840.63  $ 172,251.94  $   13,639.98  $   130,438.90  $   17,680.85  $    6,000.24  $    349,946.53  $  11,996.26  $   35,929.35  $   150,006.09 1,080,651.96$   882,720.26$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -5.46% 335.51% -47.98% -0.91% -2.64% 5.21% 2.81% 0.73% 3.33% 4.24% 8.28% 5.56% 5.56%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2006


Current Month Net Collection 2,716.44       7,758.51       359,659.71      (2,390.72)       20,498.92     95,380.64        28,436.67     16,220.36     325,219.54       3,878.96       413.00          164,147.18     


Interest Credit 36.55            262.25          142.06             169.49           761.18          92.27               54.48            314.67          140.23              216.16          717.96          86.27              


Program Cost (682.61)         (522.39)            


Debit Recovery


Current Total Distribution  $     2,752.99  $     8,020.76  $   359,801.77  $    (2,221.23)  $   20,577.49  $     94,950.52  $   28,491.15  $  16,535.03  $    325,359.77  $    4,095.12  $     1,130.96  $   164,233.45 1,023,727.78$   854,268.25$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -73.98% -33.48% 25.08% 4.18% 9.48% 4.76% 8.72% 11.36% 11.11% 21.25% 21.30% 25.99% 25.99%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2005


Current Month Net Collection 10,505.08     5,384.57       279,994.60      57,164.00      1,169.28       107,689.17      9,380.69       3,466.65       293,844.57       (61,059.59)    10,380.46     154,627.50     


Interest Credit 76.95            229.09          72.95               147.40           533.48          105.24             -                209.02          68.00                151.96          608.54          28.86              


Program Cost (38.94)           (1,143.06)         


Debit Recovery (10,380.46)    (50,679.13)      


Current Total Distribution  $   10,582.03  $     5,613.66  $   280,067.55  $   57,311.40  $     1,663.82  $   106,651.35  $     9,380.69  $    3,675.67  $    293,912.57  $ (60,907.63)  $        608.54  $   103,977.23 812,536.88$      768,858.74$     
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FUNDS
BEGINNING 


BALANCE
 RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 6,122,502.96           435,591.68              (931,052.10)             5,627,042.54           


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 2,997,245.58           52,704.09                (464,397.07)             2,585,552.60           


Due from Tre-Human Services 737,805.97              32,780.05                (119,901.42)             650,684.60              


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 4,783.19                  35,621.38                (40,323.02)               81.55                      


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 86,260.97                62.69                      (3,583.33)                 82,740.33                


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 93.37                      0.07                        -                          93.44                      


Due from Tre-Airport 646,894.19              74,207.85                (78,637.12)               642,464.92              


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 1,695,589.83           2,231.83                  (216,377.75)             1,481,443.91           


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 214,415.89              117.08                    (60,000.00)               154,532.97              


Due from Tre-Mosquito 6,827.29                  1,504.29                  (66.57)                     8,265.01                  


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 51,067.85                65.14                      -                          51,132.99                


Due from Tre-Risk Management 637,205.27              483.15                    -                          637,688.42              


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 461,631.84              17,061.63                (406,322.23)             72,371.24                


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 444,447.72              199.68                    (181,099.58)             263,547.82              


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,066,026.00           33,159.13                (20,425.07)               1,078,760.06           


Due from Tre-Water 360,740.97              280.89                    (15,260.98)               345,760.88              


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 83,553.35                148,330.18              (103,335.41)             128,548.12              


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 186.39                    158.59                    -                          344.98                    


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 109,798.23              36,581.97                (38,193.10)               108,187.10              


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 3,050.55                  3,040.65                  (3,040.65)                 3,050.55                  


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,729,033.57           1,265.66                  (59,807.56)               1,670,491.67           


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 733,685.19              1,046.21                  (27,283.86)               707,447.54              


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 1,851,696.33           14,316.64                -                          1,866,012.97           


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 460,657.46              278.96                    (92,749.73)               368,186.69              


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 1,820,668.47           501,755.45              (844,458.74)             1,477,965.18           


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 14,143.44                -                          (5,424.15)                 8,719.29                  


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 234.32                    0.18                        -                          234.50                    


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 406,022.46              307.86                    -                          406,330.32              


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 78,123.27                278,049.87              -                          356,173.14              


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                          -                          -                          -                          


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees 265.70                    179.88                    (445.58)                   -                          


Due from Tre-Treas Fees 20,095.62                17,212.37                (37,307.99)               -                          


Due from Tre-Health Claims 37,676.23                131,967.06              (143,115.66)             26,527.63                


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 1,151,646.79           4,137.34                  -                          1,155,784.13           


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 895,743.03              12,802.72                -                          908,545.75              


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 26,016.00                536,353.57              (544,081.01)             18,288.56                


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00                -                          -                          96,160.00                


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 24,976.00                -                          -                          24,976.00                


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 9,291.26                  27.06                      -                          9,318.32                  


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 148,050.37              1,998,054.35           (2,067,964.33)          78,140.39                


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                          1,466,192.44           -                          1,466,192.44           


Due from Tre-Water Resource 87,517.06                66.36                      -                          87,583.42                


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 426,986.51              10,191.26                (98.60)                     437,079.17              


Due from Tre-Living Community 3,733.32                  7,039.63                  (4,762.87)                 6,010.08                  


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 25,752,549.81            5,855,426.89          (6,509,515.48)        25,098,461.22        


CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 7,682.96                  8,627.30                  (7,847.98)                 8,462.28                  


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 7,965.19                  7,764.84                  (8,198.14)                 7,531.89                  


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 5,854.32                  6,900.04                  (6,557.27)                 6,197.09                  


Due from Tre-Marble General 546.32                    569.75                    (554.72)                   561.35                    


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 5,696.16                  10,466.85                (9,255.77)                 6,907.24                  


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 187.22                    402.52                    (193.00)                   396.74                    


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 27,932.17               34,731.30               (32,606.88)             30,056.59               


SCHOOLS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 592,043.20              171,027.79              (609,744.43)             153,326.56              


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 28,195.98                52,814.53                (36,819.86)               44,190.65                


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 11,760.71                12,429.27                (11,766.40)               12,423.58                


TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT FOR OCTOBER 2015







Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 183.42                    478.50                    (183.42)                   478.50                    


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 907.27                    2,667.60                  (912.38)                   2,662.49                  


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 23.22                      160.18                    (23.22)                     160.18                    


Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 28,637.06                41,334.96                (31,101.43)               38,870.59                


SCHOOLS TOTAL 661,750.86             280,912.83             (690,551.14)           252,112.55             


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 4,572.34                  8,924.00                  (6,138.02)                 7,358.32                  


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 1,445.60                  2,222.93                  (1,730.99)                 1,937.54                  


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 2,630.17                  4,658.75                  (2,689.66)                 4,599.26                  


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 1,243.87                  1,467.42                  (1,845.79)                 865.50                    


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 9.03                        66.46                      (10.76)                     64.73                      


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                          -                          -                          -                          


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 2,587.45                  4,383.51                  (2,719.36)                 4,251.60                  


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 6,534.96                  12,362.24                (10,677.92)               8,219.28                  


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 1,852.49                  2,506.89                  (1,968.59)                 2,390.79                  


Due from Tre-Cemetery 1,425.71                  2,650.60                  (1,659.18)                 2,417.13                  


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 3,088.05                  4,677.09                  (3,691.60)                 4,073.54                  


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 216.16                    245.54                    (217.56)                   244.14                    


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 12,363.34                12,547.54                (12,639.17)               12,271.71                


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 9,681.41                  14,732.58                (11,674.08)               12,739.91                


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 13,889.55                17,905.61                (17,105.85)               14,689.31                


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 5,380.59                  11,439.92                (5,951.48)                 10,869.03                


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 1,009.97                  3,036.74                  (1,664.17)                 2,382.54                  


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 944.90                    1,048.09                  (950.30)                   1,042.69                  


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 417.42                    1,126.78                  (591.04)                   953.16                    


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 Bond 2,745.44                  4,659.41                  (2,801.43)                 4,603.42                  


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 72,038.45               110,662.10             (86,726.95)             95,973.60               


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 333,547.90              372,353.86              (361,244.68)             344,657.08              


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax -                          38,445.82                (38,445.82)               -                          


Due from Tre-SOT 6,233.47                  169,951.59              (169,951.59)             6,233.47                  


Due from Tre-State Auto -                          149,710.58              (149,710.58)             -                          


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse 580.00                    560.00                    (1,140.00)                 -                          


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                          84.00                      (84.00)                     -                          


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                          1,218.70                  (1,218.70)                 -                          


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                          -                          -                          -                          


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 9,229.53                  -                          -                          9,229.53                  


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 5,622.33                  32,614.79                (13,379.07)               24,858.05                


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                          19,782.87                (19,782.87)               -                          


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 1,817.48                  2,405.13                  (1,785.66)                 2,436.95                  


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 19,888.20                203,172.42              (7,420.69)                 215,639.93              


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 12,617.13                36,264.31                (37,776.46)               11,104.98                


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                          -                          -                          -                          


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 389,536.04             1,026,564.07           (801,940.12)             614,159.99             


GRAND TOTALS 26,903,807.33        7,308,297.19          (8,121,340.57)        26,090,763.95$      


TO THE HONORABLE PAULA SWENSON, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of OCTOBER 2015.


Debbie Dunbar
Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Paula Swenson


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 73,613.39 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 1,758,485.30 0.03% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 534,700.66 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 2,501,709.65 0.16% MMA N/A


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 136,237.24 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 406,412.37 0.03% Chkg N/A


Colotrust Plus 1118 2,103,668.89 0.21% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 1,107,607.98 0.21% Pool Mo


Great Western Bank MM 1105 2,017,277.66 0.30% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 149,947.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 997,141.18 0.45% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 376,443.78 0.20% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 379,199.28 0.25% MMA Mo


INVESTMENT CLEARING 1199 511,705.68 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 13,054,150.74           50.02%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 243,025.30                1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/29/19 4yrs


Ally QT94 1437 245,164.15                0.90% CD SA/Mat 12/7/15 - 3 yrs


American Express CAH3 1465 244,914.25                1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/24/18 - 4 yrs 


Amex DMJ4 1442 245,352.80                0.75% CD SA/Mat 2/28/16 - 3 yrs


Bank Castile NY 7BD4 1486 199,818.00 0.90% CD SA/Mat 12/15/17 2 yrs


Barclay's Bk KHC4 1464 245,325.85                0.55% CD SA/Mat 7/16/16 - 2 yrs


BMW BK North Amer P6W2 1455 245,997.15                1.00% CD SA/Mat 3/14/17 - 3 yrs


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 243,253.15 2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20  5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 244,718.25 1.95% CD SA/Mat 7/15/19 4 yrs


Centennial Bank JAC7 1400 150,160.50                1.55% CD M/Mat 12/2/15 - 5 yrs


CIT Bank C6B5 1474 245,176.40                2.20% AG SA/Mat 12/17/19 - 5 yrs Callable


CO State Bank & Trust 5546 1412 249,000.00                0.30% CD M/Mat 11/11/16 - 17 mos


Colorado Nat'l Bank 6311 1432 245,000.00                1.51% CD Q/Mat 6/11/17 - 5 yrs


Comenity Cap BK Utah AFW1 1466 245,480.20                0.75% CD SA/Mat 8/4/16 - 2 yrs


Compass Bank PFD3 1447 247,601.90                2.00% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 5 yrs


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 243,514.93                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/20/15 5 yrs


Farmers & Merchants Bank TAS7 1391 248,446.40                1.35% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 3 yrs


FFCB ENH9 1481 250,494.44                1.42% AG SA/Mat 2/05/19 4 yrs Callable


FHLB 4SM5 1485 250,130.00 1.00% AG SA/Mat 3/20/20- 5 yrs Steps&Call


FHLMC 6BC6 1480 500,130.00                1.00% AG SA/Mat 2/20/20  5yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 6EL3 1482 250,185.00                1.50% AG SA/Mat 2/27/18  3 yrs Callable


FHLMC 7HB0 1395 -                            called


FHLMC 7QZ7 1394 495,282.15 1.25% AG SA/Mat  8/27/20 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC7RS2 1393 175,162.75 1.18% AG SA/Mat 12/14/17 2 yrs callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 497,595.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20 5 yrs Steps & Call


First Bank Lakewood 2433 1427 529,627.04                1.60% CD Q/Mat 6/22/17 - 5 yrs


First Bank Lakewood 2964 1433 263,356.02                1.30% CD Q/Mat 6/22/17 - 5 yrs


Flatirons Bank 2066 1150 240,000.00                1.00% CD M/Mat 12/5/15 - 2 yrs


Front Range Bank 3424 1443 249,000.00                0.65% CD M/Mat 10/26/16 - 2.5 yrs


GE Cap Bk Retail FGU1 1457 245,465.50                1.60% CD SA/Mat 5/2/18 - 4 yrs 


GE Capital Bank JMB1 1435 245,000.00                1.05% CD SA/Mat 11/2/15 - 3 yrs


Goldman Sachs JSG7 1399 243,702.10                1.55% CD SA/Mat 4/29/19 4 yrs


Guaranty Bank 0BJ4 1459 244,189.05                1.35% CD SA/Mat 5/29/18 - 4 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                2.07% CD M/Mat 1/17/17 - 5 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 1390 400,000.00                0.05% CD M/Mat 4/15/16-6 mo


Lake Sunapee 8AJ1 1460 244,125.35                1.35% CD SA/Mat 6/5/18 - 4 yrs Callable


Landmark Community LAS3 1479 243,378.10                1.05% CD M/Mat 2/13/18 3 yrs


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 200,509.15                1.01% CD Q/Mat 6/12/17 25 mo


Liberty Bank CD 1143 304,643.20                1.24% CD M/Mat 10/28/16 - 2 yrs


Medallion Bank BV86 1487 244,980.40 0.90% CD M/Mat 10/20/17 2 yrs


Needham Co-operative Bk Mass 1467 245,521.85                0.75% CD SA/Mat 8/15/16 - 2 yrs


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 231,237.40                1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 246,006.95                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0471 1449 245,000.00                0.60% CD M/Mat 11/4/15 - 2 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 246,085.35                2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


Toyota Savings Bank MGZ8 1484 244,154.75                2.00% CD SA/Mat 2/20/20 5yrs   Callable


Valley Bank 1672 1162 250,000.00                1.02% CD M/Mat 1/14/16 - 3 yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462 245,717.85                1.90% CD SA/Mat 7/9/19 - 5 yrs


Wells Fargo Bank TTT4 1488 242,020.80 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/30/20 5 yrs Callable


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 13,044,649.43           49.98%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 26,098,800.17           100.00%


Less Pending Disbursements (8,036.22)                  


Total Due to All Funds 26,090,763.95           


Calculated average yield on investments 1.30%


Benchmark: (1 year Constant Maturity Treasury Rate): 0.26%


Benchmark: (2 year Constant Maturity Treasury Rate): 0.64%


Benchmark: (5 year Constant Maturity Treasury Rate): 1.39%


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


October 31,2015
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


We could accomodate this amount in the 2016 budget if approved.


GUNCOUNTY1\khaase


15 minutes


11/20/2015


ok    db     11/20/15


Motion


$40,410


Request to consider approval of an MOU with Region 10 to provide a match for a DOLA grant to develop a middle mile broadband system


Region 10 Broadband MOU


11/20/2015


rforrest@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 11/20/2015


BOCC and Region 10


11/24/2015


Russell Forrest









































































































































































































































































































































		Agenda Item - Region 10 Broadband MOU Completed Form.pdf

		Broadband packet 112415.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


I have attached a document titled Marketing - Revised November 2015.  This shows the result for the Marketing Fund if this amount is
approved as the 2016 contract amount.  With updated revenue estimates and this increase in expenditures, the net change is approximately
$25,000 less in ending available resources projected at the end of 2016.


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie 11/19/2015


Discussion


$1,400,000 from LMD


The attached revised budget was provided by the TA on 11/18.


Revised Tourism Association Budget


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 11/19/2015


11/24/2015


Katherine Haase







Account January February March April May June July August September October November December Subtotals Grand Totals
1000 Revenue 1,648,525$        
1100 LMD 116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         116,667$         1,400,000$        
1200 Grants -$                  
1201 Mt. Crested Butte Admissions 85,000$           85,000$             
1202 Colorado Parks and Wildlife 50,000$           50,000$             
1300 COOP Programs -$                  
1301 Chamber FatBike Worlds 18,600$           18,600$             
1400 Sponsorship -$                  
1500 Central Reservations 11,100$           13,050$           13,350$           375$                1,050$             12,000$           12,000$           12,000$           4,000$             4,000$             12,000$           94,925$             


231,367$         129,717$         130,017$         117,042$         166,667$         117,717$         128,667$         128,667$         128,667$         120,667$         120,667$         128,667$         1,648,525$        


2000 Administration 290,090$           
2100 Board of Directors -$                  
2101 BOD Stipend 2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             2,100$             25,200$             
2102 BOD Meeting Costs & Retreats 60$                  60$                  60$                  60$                  1,200$             60$                  60$                  60$                  60$                  60$                  60$                  60$                  1,860$               
2103 BOD Training 2,000$             2,000$               
2104 BOD Insurance 550$                550$                  
2200 Salaries and Benefits -$                  
2201 Director Salary -$                  
2202 Director Bonus -$                  
2203 Diretor Benefits -$                  
2210 Contract Labor -$                  
2211 Executive Director 10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           120,000$           
2212 Project Manager 5,600$             5,600$             5,600$             5,600$             5,600$             5,600$             5,824$             5,824$             5,824$             5,824$             5,824$             5,824$             68,544$             
2313 Administrative Assistant 1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             1,200$             14,400$             
2300 Operational Expenses -$                  
2310 Computers/Office Equipment/S 1,800$             300$                300$                300$                300$                300$                300$                300$                300$                300$                300$                300$                5,100$               
2311 Durable Goods & Depreciable Equipment -$                  
2312 Supplies -$                  
2313 Postage 100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                1,200$               
2314 Rent -$                  
2315 Storage 100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                100$                1,200$               
2316 Utilities -$                  
2317 Phone/Fax/Internet 275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                3,300$               
2318 Leased Equipment 125$                125$                125$                125$                125$                125$                125$                125$                125$                125$                125$                125$                1,500$               
2350 Web Related -$                  
2351 Hosting 243$                243$                243$                243$                243$                243$                243$                243$                243$                243$                243$                243$                2,916$               
2352 App 410$                410$                410$                410$                410$                410$                410$                410$                410$                410$                410$                410$                4,920$               
2353 Design & Development 15,000$           15,000$             
2354 Maintenance & Repairs 350$                350$                350$                350$                350$                350$                350$                350$                350$                350$                350$                350$                4,200$               


-$                  
2400 Contract Services -$                  
2411 Accounting Services 275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                275$                3,300$               
2412 Research Services- Analytic R 450$                450$                450$                450$                450$                450$                450$                450$                450$                450$                450$                450$                5,400$               
2413 Auditing & Tax Preparation 9,000$             9,000$               
2414 Business Owners Policy 500$               500$                  







subtotal 38,088$           21,588$           21,588$           21,588$           31,728$           21,588$           22,862$           21,812$           23,812$           21,812$           21,812$           21,812$           290,090$           


3000 Marketing 394,700$           
3100 Contract Labor -$                  
3101 Marketing Coordinator 2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             24,000$             
3200 Contract Services -$                  
3201 Photography/Videography 5,500$             5,500$             5,500$             5,500$             5,500$             27,500$             
3202 Production -$                  
3203 Media Planning 2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             30,000$             
3300 Advertising/Media -$                  
3310 Social Media Advertising 250$                250$                250$                250$                250$                250$                250$                250$                250$                250$                250$                250$                3,000$               
3320 Electronic Advertising 25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           100,000$           
3330 Local Advertising 500$                500$                500$                500$                2,000$               
3340 Print Advertising -$                  
3341 Vacation Guide 35,000$           35,000$             
3342 Fulfillment 1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             1,650$             19,800$             
3350 Tradeshows -$                  
3400 Market Research -$                  
3401 Destimetrics -$                  
3402 Tourism Intelligence Group- Da 1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             1,000$             12,000$             
3403 Hill Aevium 5,000$             5,000$             10,000$             
3500 Public Relations -$                  
3501 Public Relations Manager 3,750$             3,750$             3,750$             3,750$             3,750$             3,750$             3,900$             3,900$             3,900$             3,900$             3,900$             3,900$             45,900$             
3502 Vocus- PR Measurement 7,500$             7,500$               
3510 Journalist FAMs 5,000$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             5,000$             3,500$             2,000$             2,000$             2,000$             25,500$             
3511 Travel -$                  
3512 Entertainment -$                  
3513 Promotional -$                  
3520 Tour Operator FAMs 2,500$             2,500$               
3521 Travel -$                  
3522 Entertainment -$                  
3523 Promotional -$                  
3600 Visitor Centers -$                  
3601 Gunnison Visitor Center 25,000$           25,000$             
3602 CB/Mt. CB Visitor Centers 25,000$           25,000$             


subtotal 66,150$           13,150$           46,650$           16,650$           18,650$           43,650$           46,800$           50,300$           46,800$           11,800$           20,800$           13,300$           394,700$           


4000 Campaigns (?) -$                  1,049,358$        
4100 Air -$                  
4110 LAX -$                  
4111 LAX Marketing 20,000$           5,000$             10,000$           35,000$             
4112 LAX Buydown 20,000$           10,000$           10,000$           40,000$             
4113 LAX AlmostFamous Productio 20,000$           10,000$           30,000$             
4120 IAH -$                  
4121 IAH Marketing 22,000$           5,000$             5,000$             5,000$             15,000$           10,000$           62,000$             
4122 IAH Buydown 5,000$             5,000$             5,000$             5,000$             20,000$             
4130 DFW -$                  
4131 DFW Marketing 22,000$           5,000$             10,000$           37,000$             
4132 DFW Buydown 25,000$           5,000$             5,000$             5,000$             40,000$             
4133 WSCU Buydown 10,000$           10,000$             
4140 ORD 10,000$           10,000$             
4141 ORD Marketing 22,000$           5,000$             27,000$             
4142 ORD Buydown -$                5,000$             10,000$           5,000$             20,000$             
4150 Airport Guest Recovery 6,667$             6,667$             6,667$             5,000$             4,000$             5,000$             34,000$             







4200 Lodging -$                  
4201 Gunnison Getaway 35,000$           30,000$           25,000$           25,000$           115,000$           
4202 Ski Photography 5,000$             5,000$               
4300 Events -$                  
4500 Mountain Biking -$                  
4501 Warren Miller Entertainment 55,000$           55,000$             
4502 Fat Bike Worlds Promotion 25,000$           25,000$             
4503 Bike Expos/Shows 2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             2,500$             10,000$             
4504 Mountain Biking Event 10,000$           40,000$           10,000$           60,000$             
4505 Mountain Biking Big Data 33,333$           33,333$           33,333$           33,333$           16,666$           149,998$           
4506 Signage 75,000$           25,000$           100,000$           
4600 Blue Mesa -$                  
4601 Boat Expo 5,000$             5,000$               
4602 SUP Event 30,000$           30,000$             
4700 Nordic -$                  
4701 Nordic Events 5,000$             5,000$             10,000$             
4702 Nordic Marketing 9,000$             5,000$             14,000$             
4800 Central Reservations 12,111$           11,272$           10,674$           5,392$             6,432$             7,479$             10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           6,000$             6,000$             10,000$           105,360$           
4900 Customer Experience 30,000$           30,000$             


subtotal 308,778$         107,939$         72,341$           22,892$           152,265$         70,812$           63,333$           87,333$           74,166$           18,500$           6,000$             95,000$           1,079,358$        
1,764,148$        


subtotal all expenses 413,016$         142,677$         140,579$         61,130$           202,643$         136,050$         132,995$         159,445$         144,778$         52,112$           48,612$           130,112$         1,764,148$        


2014 rollover funds $186,983
residual funds 5,334$             (7,626)$           (18,188)$         37,724$           1,747$             (16,586)$         (20,914)$         (51,693)$         (67,804)$         751$                72,805$           71,360$           101,360$           
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